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Early History, Annuals, Periodicals 
166. ALCOCK, C W (Compiler) 

The Cricket Calendar for 1888, a 

pocket diary . . . 
The Office of “Cricket”, 1888.  Original limp 

cloth, very good.  Interesting, hand-written 

notes by the original owner. £90 

167. ALCOCK, C W (Compiler) 

The Cricket Calendar for 1889, a 

pocket diary . . . 
The Office of “Cricket”, 1888.  Original limp 

cloth, very good.  Interesting, hand-written 

notes by the original owner. £90 

168. PENTELOW, J N (Compiler) 

The Cricket Calendar for 1899, being a 

pocket diary, containing all the chief 

county and club fixtures of the season, 

arranged in chronological order etc. 
The Cricket Press.  Original limp cloth, very 

good.  E G Wynyard’s copy with his hand-

written notes throughout and his detailed 

match scores and performances written in.  

Includes club matches, MCC, Hampshire and 

other first-class games.  Portrait of NF Druce.  

This was the only year that Pentelow edited 

the Calendar which ran from 1869 to 1914.

     £80 

169. [ANON] 

The Cricket Calendar for 1902 
The Cricket Press.  Original limp cloth, very 

good.  Wynyard’s copy with annotations 

throughout.  Portraits of Hayward and 

Richardson.     £80 

170. SINCLAIR, A (Comp.) 

The Cricket Calendar for 1905 
The Cricket Press.  Original limp cloth, very 

good.  Wynyard’s copy with annotations 

throughout.  Portraits of Warne, Tyldesley, 

Laver.  Enlarged section with pen portraits of 

the1905 Australians.   £70 

171. [ANON] 

The Cricket Calendar for 1909 
The Cricket Press.  Original limp cloth, very 

good.  Wynyard’s copy with annotations 

throughout.  Includes his hand-written itiner-

ary for the 1909/10 MCC Tour to SA.  Also 

reports on the 1909 MCC Team to Egypt, of 

which Wynyard was a member, introduction 

to the 1909 Australians, death of the Earl of 

Sheffield etc.  (illustrated below) £80 

172. LEWIS, W J 

The Language of Cricket; with  

illustrative extracts from the  

literature of the game 

O.U.P., 1934. Original cloth, a good copy of 

this fascinating classic on the history of  the 

language of cricket.   £35 

173. ASPIN, J 

Ancient Customs, Sports and  

Pastimes of the English 
Harris, 1835, the second edition of a very 

scarce early title. Original boards, front 

cover loose.   Padwick 7112.  £65 

174. PYCROFT, Rev James 

The Cricket Tutor 
Longmans, 1862.  A very good copy in the 

original cloth.   £250 

175. TROWSDALE, T B 

The Cricketer’s Autograph Birthday 

Book 
W Scott, 1906.  342pp, illus, contains 130 

facsimile autographs of famous cricketers.  

Original ornate cloth, a very good copy. 

(illustrated above)   £165 

176. RAIT KERR, R S 

The Laws of Cricket.  Their History  

and Growth 
Longmans, 1950.  DW, good.  High quality 

history book delving deeply into the 18th 

century roots of the game.  Early versions of 

the Laws are reproduced.  A thoughtful  

Foreword by Sir Norman Birkett adds to the 

authoritative feel of this publication which 

earns its place on any cricket history shelf.

     £20 
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CARTOONS BY “RIP” 

177. HILL, R P (“Rip”) 

Kricket Karicatures from “The Evening 

News”.  Season 1896 
Evening News, 1896.  Original wrappers, a 

very good copy.   £175 

178. HILL, R P (“Rip”) 

Souvenir of the Season.  Rip’s Kricket 

Karicatures 1899! 
Evening News, 1899.  Original wrappers, an 

unusually fine copy. (illustrated below)  £185 

179. HILL, R P (“Rip”) 

Souvenir of the Season 1907.  Rip’s 

Cricket Caricatures from “The Weekly 

Dispatch” 
Associated Newspapers, 1907.  Original 

wrappers, worn, contents good. £145 

180. EVENING NEWS CRICKET ANNUAL 

Issues for 1897, 1898, 1899, 1902, 

1903, 1904, 1905 
Original wrappers, these are good cop-

ies of normally frail volumes.  This inter-

esting annual ran from 1897 to 1907 

and is full of interest.  In particular, it 

features the famous cartoons and carica-

tures of “Rip”. (illustrated right)  £50 ea 

181. MORNING LEADER CRICKET ANNUAL 

Issues for 1908, 1910, 1912   
Original wrappers, good copies of normally 

frail items.  (illustrated below) £45 ea 

182. HILL, R P (“Rip”) 

The Empire Cricket Annual 1924 
London;  Marshall & Sons, 1924.  Published 

for St Dunstan’s Cricketer’s Fund.  Original 

wrappers, a fine copy with unusual errata 

slip.  As well as the well-known cartoons of 

Rip, this volume contains good contributions 

by some interesting writers including:  Lord 

Harris, Jessop, Sammy Woods, a poem by D 

L A Jephson, Hirst, Quaife, H L V Stanton and 

the Rev J C Crawford (father of the famous 

brotherhood).   £35 

183. FRANK SUGG’S POCKET CRICKET 

ANNUAL 1899 
Liverpool; for the Editor, 1899.  Original 

wrappers, a very good copy of a frail item.  

Includes “Chats” with C L Townsend, Willis 

Cuttell, Ranji in India, John Jackson (Notts) 

and Hugh Trumble.  Great photo of Ranji in 

Native Costume. (illustrated below)  £85 

184. WEST, G H (Ed) 

Feltham’s Cricketer for 1877 
Virtue & Co, 187?  Original cloth, a fine 

copy.  Special chapter and steel engraving 

of Richard Daft.   Chapters on all the main 

matches of 1876 and a final section on 

Cricket Songs which includes the full text to 

“Lawyers out of Mischief”.   

(illustrated below right)  £125 

185. GEORGE COLMAN, the younger 

The Poor Gentleman, a Comedy, in 

Five Acts 
Philadelphia;  P Byrne, 1801.  The third 

edition of a very scarce book that featured 

in the Goldman and Curry sales but rarely 

elsewhere.  A fine untrimmed copy, 76pp, in 

modern cloth/gilt binding.  This is a very 

scarce American edition.  Padwick 6804-1 

only refers to a later edition of 1802.  Early 

mention of cricket   £295 
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186. WANOSTROCHT, N 

Felix on the Bat  
Baily Bros, 1845.  Original cloth, re-backed.  

A good copy of the first edition, all litho-

graphs in good order with only minimal fox-

ing.  Formerly John Arlott's copy with his sig-

nature of ownership rather faded.  A couple 

of old cuttings have been inserted by an 

early owner, including the full text of a poem 

titled To My Cricket Bat by Howard MacNutt.  

Also included is a photocopy of a letter from 

Arlott to Gerald Brodribb, dated 10th Feb-

ruary, 1953.  Brodribb was seeking a copy 

of the poem for his forthcoming Book of 

Cricket Verse.  Arlott writes: “I sold my copy 

of Felix on the Bat when I acquired a presen-

tation copy from John Burns to Cardus.  I did 

not in fact read the cuttings”.  Now, 56 years 

later, it has re-surfaced! 

This volume is the cornerstone of any discern-

ing collection of nineteenth century cricket 

books.  It is very early, is illustrated with 

original hand-coloured lithographs, is highly 

attractive, interesting in content and rare. As 

such, it has always commanded a high price 

amongst cricket collectors and antiquarian 

book collectors in general. This copy of the 

First Edition is highly collectable.    £850 
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187. ESDAILE, E 

The Nyrens of Eartham and Hamble-

don.  The Facts and a Reconstruction 
For the author, 1967.  Original cloth, a fine 

copy.  Limited Edition of 25 copies, signed 

and numbered by the author.  Learned history 

on the early days of Hambledon cricket. 

     £295 

188. MACGREGOR, R 

Pastimes and Players 
Chatto & Windus, 1881.  Original cloth, a 

fine copy.  A substantial volume covering the 

early history of cricket, golf, tennis and other 

sports.  The first two chapters are titled Early 

Forms of Cricket and Cricketana.  They cover 

the development of the game before  

Hambledon in some detail.  This scarce vol-

ume deserves to be better known in the study 

of the game’s17th and 18th century history.  

     £220  

189. ALTHAM, H S 

A History of Cricket 
Allen & Unwin, 1926. The First Edition of a 

classic volume.  Original cloth, a good copy.  

The first really authoritative history - which 

still stands up today.  Altham was helped by 

some impressive names - P F Thomas, E R 

Wilson, A J Gaston, J A H Catton and A D 

Taylor are all named as prime influences.  

Over and above these, the ubiquitous F S 

Ashley-Cooper seems to have made count-

less helpful corrections and additions.  

     £45 

190. PAYNE, J B 

Scores and Analyses 1864 – 1881 

A Collection 
Harrogate;  for the author, 1904.  Original 

cloth, a fine copy.  The full scores of 60 

matches not to be found in Wisden.  With a 

3pp ALS from Payne loosely inserted in 

original envelope dated 12/9/1923.  “As a 

matter of fact I have really more books than I 

can conveniently find space for and shall dis-

pose of some should opportunity arise. Among 

them are several cricket items....” £250 

 

191. BUCKLEY, G B 

Fresh Light on 18th Century Cricket 

A collection of 1000 new cricket  

notices from 1697 to 1800 
Cotterell, 1935.  Original cloth, a fine copy.  

Invaluable for anyone interested in the early 

history of the game.  Buckley was a doctor 

from Weston-super-Mare who devoted much 

of his life to uncovering details of the game's 

development.  His results were published in 

two volumes and these books are now very 

hard to acquire.       £285 

192. BUCKLEY, G B 

Fresh Light on Pre-Victorian Cricket 

A collection of new cricket notices 

from 1709 to 1837 
Cotterell, 1937.  Original cloth, a fine copy.  

The second volume of Buckley’s researches

     £285 

193. MITCHELL, R A H 

A Few Hints on Cricket 
Eton; Ingalton Drake, 1887.  16pp, no  

binding, as issued.  Slight foxing to covers 

and a faint fold but a strong copy with good 

sharp corners and clean pages.  A rare item,  

written by the famous “Mike” who became 

an institution at Eton and was the subject of a 

Vanity Fair cartoon.  He captained Oxford 

in three successive Varsity matches against 

Cambridge and was considered one of the 

finest batsmen in England but because of his 

teaching career he played very little first-

class cricket.   £175 

194. HUDDESFORD, G (Ed.) 

The Wiccamical Chaplet, a selection of 

original poetry 
London; Leigh, Sotheby & Son, 1804.  A fine 

untrimmed copy in original quarter paper 

boards with paper label to spine.  Fine  

quality rag paper, un-cut.  A delightfully 

ancient volume which includes Cricket-Song.  

For the Hambledon Club, Hants, 1767,  by 

Rev Reynell Cotton, one of the earliest sig-

nificant cricket verses.  A very rare item, in 

magnificent original state. £295 

195. BOWEN, R (Ed.) 

The Cricket Quarterly  
A full set of this invaluable periodical.  Eight 

volumes, 1963-1970.  This set is bound in the 

original publisher's blue cloth, complete with 

title page, contents, foreword and full  

analytical index for each volume.  Only very 

few sets exist in this complete form.  A  

stunning treasure trove for anyone interested 

in the serious early history of the game and 

its literature. (illustrated above) £580 

196. THE CRICKETER QUARTERLY:  FACTS 

AND FIGURES  

A Complete Set.  1973-2003  
Thirty volumes nicely bound into nineteen 

with original wrappers preserved.  A very 

handsome set.   £125 

197. DAFT, R 

Kings of Cricket.  Reminiscences and 

Anecdotes 
Arrowsmith, 1893.  Original cloth, a good 

copy, the only defect being a corner snipped 

from end-paper.  An invaluable source book 

on the cricketers from Mynn and Pilch to 

Grace and Abel.  Superbly illustrated  

including many of the J C Anderson  

lithographs and a number of the earliest 

photographic portraits of the players from 

the 1870s   £35 
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198. JESSE, E 

An Angler’s Rambles 
London;  John van Voorst, 1836.  A fine, tall 

copy bound in half morocco with raised 

bands and gilt fishing fly motifs.  With the 

book plates of Joe Goldman and Tony 

Winder and another earlier non-cricket 

plate.  Mainly a book about angling but pp 

292-311 are titled The Village Cricket Club 

and include mention of the great names from 

Hambledon and MCC.  An early reference to  

the game in fine leather binding and with an 

unimpeachable pedigree.  (illustration below)

     £200 

199. JAMES, Henry  

(Baron James of Hereford) 

Scores of the Principal Cricket Matches 

played by Cheltenham College;  edited 

by an Old Collegian 
Cheltenham; Darter, 1868.  Original cloth, a 

fine copy of a very scarce item. £200 

200. BAILEY, N (Comp.) 

An Univerfal Etymological English 

Dictionary, comprehending the  

derivations of the generality of words 

in the Englifh tongue . . . 
London;  D Midwinter et al., 1737.  The 

eighth edition, “with confiderable improve-

ments”.  A very good copy bound in attrac-

tive old marbled boards with calf spine, 

raised bands, leather label. One of the  

earliest references to cricket, Bailey defines 

the word as: “a fort of play with Bats and a 

Ball”.  (illustrated right)  £135  

201. GOULSTONE, J 

Early Club & Village Cricket 
or the author, 1973.  Original stiffened 

wrappers, very good.  The second edition of 

100 copies.  Padwick only mentions a first 

edition of 100 copies in 1972.  John  

Goulstone is one of our most highly  

regarded historian of early cricket and this 

volume contains much of his original research 

on cricket of the 17th and 18th centuries.  

The entries deal with almost 1200 towns and 

villages and are arranged by county. This 

makes the information particularly useful.  

This work follows firmly in the footsteps of 

Waghorn, Haygarth, Ashley-Cooper, Buckley 

and the Squires.  Hard to acquire.  £175 

202. STANDING, Percy Cross (Ed.) 

Cricket of Today and Yesterday 
Subscription Illustrated Edition  Caxton, 

1904.  Two large volumes in original green/

gilt decorative cloth.  A good set.  These 

books are a treasure trove of information 

and illustrations on cricket at the turn of the 

century.  Just a few chapter headings at 

random - ”My Second Team in Canada” by 

P F Warner; “Tours in America and South 

Africa”;  “Great Cricketing Families”; “Mr 

MacLaren’s Team in Australia”(38pp,  

virtually a mini-tour book); “The Australian 

Team of 1902”; “The Canterbury Festival”;  

“Lord Hawke’s and Mr Warner’s Teams 

Abroad”;  “Sir T C O’Brien’s All-Ireland 

Eleven”;  “The Eleventh Australian 

Eleven” (50pp - again, virtually a tour book).  

These are not just short articles but multi-

page, large-format offerings with illustra-

tions on every page.  As well as the full 

page, high quality portraits like that of Ranji 

shown here, there is a mass of candid photos 

of the players of the time, illustrations of old 

engravings etc.  Since they were printed in 

large numbers at the time, these books con-

stitute a bargain considering the content and 

imposing appearance.  The examples of-

fered here are well preserved in their origi-

nal state with decorative covers by J Hassell, 

a highly respected Victorian engraver and 

illustrator. (illustrated above)  the set  £125 
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203. TAYLOR, A D 

The Catalogue of Cricket Literature 
Merritt & Hatcher, 1906.  Bound in half 

crushed morocco, raised bands, hand-made 

marbled sides and end-papers, head and 

tail bands.  Limited Edition of 50 copies.  This 

is number 33, signed by A D Taylor.   

Wrappers somewhat rubbed and worn but a 

very handsome copy of a rare book.  One 

of the true “Holy Grail” items in the study of 

cricket bibliography. (illustrated below) 

     £2000 

204. EAGAR, E D R 

Readers’ Guide to Hampshire Cricket 
For the author, 1964.  Original cloth, a fine 

copy.  Limited Edition of only 25 copies, 

signed and numbered by the author.  This 

copy contains a TLS from Eagar to A C Mac-

kay, a noted collector who later sold his 

library to Tony Winder:  “I was absolutely 

astonished, not to say horrified, to find my 

poor little work valued at £21.00  His prices 

are shocking.”   £295 

205. GOLDMAN, J W 

Bibliography of Cricket 
London; published privately for the author, 

1937.  Original cloth, very good.   Limited 

Edition of 125 copies of which 100 were for 

sale.  This is one of the 25 copies and is num-

bered “Presentation Copy No. 15”.  Contains 

TLS dated 21/5/37 from Goldman, on his 

letterhead, to Charles Davy, the literary 

editor of the Yorkshire Evening Post:  “I have 

pleasure in enclosing copy of my  

Bibliography of Cricket, which I should like 

you to give to Mr Kilburn for whom I have 

the greatest admiration as a cricket writer.”  

Also includes ALS from Davy to Kilburn  

requesting 100-200 words as a review.  This 

copy remained in Kilburn’s private collection 

and was passed on by descent through the 

family.  The book is a handsome volume and 

was a worthy attempt to follow up from 

Taylor’s work 31 years earlier.  Its contents 

largely consisted of works in Goldman’s own 

comprehensive library and also includes 

interesting comments on rarity and value.  

     £350 

206. PADWICK, E W (Compiler) 

A Bibliography of Cricket 
London;  the Library Association for The 

Cricket Society, 1977.  Original cloth, DW, a 

fine copy.  The First Edition of Padwick’s 

definitive bibliography and an exquisite 

volume in its own right.  £150 

 

207. WHITELOCK, G K 

Cricket in the Writings of James Joyce  
For the author, 1975 Original wrappers, 

very good.  Limited edition of only 20  

copies, signed and numbered.  This copy  

dedicated to Gerald Brodribb with a letter 

from the author loosely inserted.  Only 4pp 

but a bibliographical delight and, of course, 

very hard to acquire.    £190 

208. GOLDMAN, J W 

A Catalogue of the Extensive Collec-

tion of Books on Cricket formed by  

J W Goldman Esq. (The First Portion).  

Which will be sold by auction by 

Messrs Hodgson & Co, November 

24th, 1966. 
Original wrappers, a fine copy.  Magnificent 

catalogue of the finest items in Goldman’s 

unrivalled collection, complete with separate 

list of buyers and prices realised.  Goldman 

was disappointed with the results and subse-

quent sales did not occur on this scale. 

(illustrated above)   £110 

209. DOWN, Michael 

Hal Cohen 

Memoir of a Great Collector 
Privately printed for the author, 1994.  

Original stiffened wrappers, a fine copy.  

This memoir was produced for the Cohen 

family in a signed and numbered edition of 

20 copies. This copy is signed but un-

numbered and is one of three out-of-series 

copies produced.   £275 

Bibliography and Collectors 
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210. ROSENWATER, I 

Cricket Books.  Great Collectors of the 

Past 
For the author, 1976.  A fine copy.  Original 

full leather, top edge gilt, marbled end-

papers.  Limited Edition of 200 of which 190 

were for sale, signed and numbered by the 

author.  Fascinating account of the great 

early collectors - A L Ford, Thomas Padwick, 

Charles Pratt Green, Rev R S Holmes, A D 

Taylor, F S Ashley-Cooper (illustrated below), 

Sir Julien Cahn, Charlie Britton and Rockley 

Wilson (see p 66 of this catalogue).  This is a 

delightful production but not as ambitious as 

the original intention.  The previous year 

Rosenwater had agreed to an edition of 

only 60 copies to be produced to the most 

exacting standards by the Elephant Press on 

hand-made paper.  Ted Brown was to be 

the sole distributor.  A dummy copy and a 

Prospectus (itself on hand-made paper and 

exceptionally rare) were produced.  For 

whatever reason the idea fell out of favour 

with Rosenwater and this edition took its 

place.    £250 

211. WESTON, G Neville 

“Nyren”. A Short Bibliography 
For the author, 1933.   Original cloth, 29pp, 

a fine copy.  No.5 in a Limited edition of only 

20 copies, signed by Weston.  This copy was 

originally presented to cricket historian CIS 

Wallace and it was signed by him in 1934.  

One of the rarest of Weston’s  

charming little Limited Editions that explored 

the byways of cricket bibliography.  Highly 

collectable.  (illustrated below) £1100 

 
The photograph on the right shows Neville 

Weston (far left in the picture) during an 

appearance on Anglian television.  He is  

showing a bat used by W G Grace and behind 

is the painting by Breun that was also in  

Weston’s famous Grace collection. 

 

212. WESTON, G Neville 

“My Cricket Collection” and “Cricket 

Literature” 
EK Brown, 1974.  Original boards, small 

sticker to front cover o/w a very good copy.  

No.12 of an edition of only 50 copies,  

signed by Weston.  This was the third edition 

following two original versions of only 12 

plus 6 copies (1929).  With an introduction 

by Irving Rosenwater and extracts from 

letters sent to Weston by the original 1929 

recipients.   £105 

GUIDES TO LILLYWHITE’S ANNUALS 

213. WEST, G D 

Guide to Lillywhite's Cricketers'  

Companion  
For the author, 1995 Original wrappers, 

fine.  Signed by the author, the late Professor 

West.  This is packed with bibliographical 

information about "Green Lilly" including 

details of the Lillywhite family.  Produced in 

only a short print run of around 100 copies 

but not numbered.    £120 

214. WEST, G D 

Guide to James Lillywhite's Cricketers' 

Annual  
For the author, 1993 Original wrappers, 

fine.  Signed by the author, the late Professor 

West.  This is packed with bibliographical 

information about Red Lilly" including details 

of the Lillywhite family.  Produced in only a 

short print run of around 100 copies but not 

numbered.     £120 

215. SMITH, D T 

Guide to Lillywhite’s Guides 
Corsham; for the author, 1991.  Original 

wrappers, fine.  Number 15 of only 35  

copies, with the book plate of Anthony Wood-

house.  A definitive bibliography for the 

rarest of the Lillywhite annuals, the Guides, 

variously known as “Fred’s Guides” or “Buff 

Guides”.   Invaluable for the serious collector 

of these scarce annuals.  £320 
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216. BRODRIBB, G 

The Bay and other new poems  
Mountjoy Press, privately by the author, 

1953.  Hand numbered Limited Edition of only 

30 copies.  Original wrappers, fine.  This is a 

previously unrecorded work by Brodribb, 

printed by hand on his own press and con-

taining a collection of his poems, many of 

them concerning cricket and two of which 

had appeared in The Cricketer. The booklet 

was dedicated to Gerald's wife, Jessica, and 

was intended for private circulation.  This 

never happened and the edition stayed on 

Gerald's shelves where he essentially kept 

the books secret for almost 50 years until his 

death in 1999.   £95 

217. ALCOCK, C W 

Famous Cricketers and Cricket 

Grounds  
Newnes, 1895.  Bound in half leather, worn 

to edges, contents very good.  This copy has 

been bound with the front wrappers from the 

original parts retained, an unusual feature 

which preserves some important photographs 

otherwise lost.  Signature and bookplate of 

Gerald Brodribb     £120 

218. CARDUS, N 

The Summer Game.  A Cricketer’s 

Journal 
Grant Richards and Humphrey Toulmin, 

1929.  Limited Large Paper Edition of 120 

copies, of which 100 were for sale, signed by 

Neville Cardus.  Beautiful production using 

hand-made paper with uncut edges.  This 

copy has the original, very scarce dust jacket 

in very good state save for a small piece of 

old sticky tape to the corner.  With attractive 

period book plate of the original owner.  A 

fine collectable copy.  £375  

219. BELDAM, G W & FRY, C B 

Great Bowlers and Fielders:   

Their Methods at a Glance  
Macmillan, 1906.  Original cloth, good.  This 

sumptuous volume runs to 547pp with a  

staggering 464 action photographs by  

Beldam.  Most of the book comprises a  

photographic study of the great players of 

the day with analytical text by C B Fry.  This 

is interesting enough but the book is  

dedicated to Fred Spofforth - The Demon 

Bowler - who contributes in the first 37pp a 

thorough account of the art of bowling with 

many action illustrations of himself.  The 

book’s frontispiece is of a superb full colour 

painting of Spofforth by H S Tuke, the  

famous Newlyn school artist. £250 

220. BELDAM, G W & FRY, C B 

Great Batsmen:   

Their Methods at a Glance  
Macmillan, 1905.  Original cloth, good.  

Even more impressive than its companion 

volume (item 219),  Great Batsmen runs to 

716pp with 600 action photographs by 

Beldam.  Again, the book comprises a photo-

graphic study of the great players of the 

day with analytical text by C B Fry.  This 

time the book’s frontispiece shows Tuke’s 

famous watercolour of W G Grace. 

     £250 

221. BELDAM, G W 

Great Golfers:   

Their Methods at a Glance 
Macmillan, 1904.  Original cloth, very good 

with slight splitting to hinge.  481pp, uniform 

in appearance and format with the two 

cricket volumes.  Includes a chapter titled 

“Cricket and Golf” and a great photograph 

of W G Grace and J H Taylor in golf attire.

     £250 

222. SEWELL, E H D 

Cricket Under Fire 
Stanley Paul, 1941.  Original cloth, very 

good.  From the collection of CS Cheshire, 

signed by him Nov 16, 1941.  With a  

detailed 2pp ALS from Sewell to Cheshire, 

dated Oct 14, 1941, tipped in.  Typical 

robust opinion from Sewell: “I am so glad you 

like it . . . it may be above the heads of some 

of the present reviewers”.  He also declares 

that he wrote every word of WG Grace’s 

last book.  Good association copy. 

     £85 

223. PARKER, E (Ed)  

The Lonsdale Anthology of Sporting 

Prose and Verse 
Seeley, Service & Co, 1932.  With a colour 

illustration of 18th century cricket engraving 

tipped in.  Full green calf, top edge gilt, 

ribbon marker, marbled end-papers.   

Attractive Limited Edition of 110 copies, 

signed and numbered by Parker, of which  

100 are for sale.   £120 

Literature, Essays, Pictorial Records 
THE CLASSIC TEXTS OF BELDAM & FRY 
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THE CRICKET WORKS OF HAROLD PINTER 

224. PINTER, HAROLD 

Arthur Wellard (1902-1980) (Somerset, 

England and Gaieties) 
London; for the author, 1981.  Original  

laminated wrappers, 11pp, a good copy.  

This is an extremely rare item produced 

privately by Harold Pinter, the Nobel Prize-

winning playwright, actor and director, who 

died the day before Xmas 2008.  Pinter was 

a cricket obsessive and his Chairmanship of 

the Gaieties Cricket Club was an important 

part of his life.  Arthur Wellard, the ex-

Somerset and England fast bowler and  

thrilling hitter of sixes, became player, coach 

and friend to the Gaieties in his later life.  

Pinter wrote this affectionate tribute to his 

friend upon his death in 1980.   Only a very 

few copies were run off and it is virtually 

unprocurable.  This copy belonged to the 

singer David Essex and it is even more desir-

able as it carries Pinter’s distinctive signature 

to the half title.   £1200 

PINTER, HAROLD & WILKINSON, A 

The Catch.  A Correspondence 
Charingworth; Evergreen Press, 2003.  

Designed, hand-set and printed on Zerkall 

paper (untrimmed at the bottom edge) in an 

edition of 500 numbered copies, the first 50 

being specially bound, and signed by both 

authors.  This delightfully produced little item 

concerns a “miraculous” catch taken by Pinter 

whilst playing for his own Gaieties Cricket 

Club.  A real photograph, in colour, of the 

team forms the frontispiece of the book.  We 

have two very special copies available: 

225. The Catch.  A Correspondence 
Copy No. 127, in green card covers and 

dust jacket. Fine copy of the  “Standard” 

edition - copies are normally unsigned, but 

this one is boldly signed by Pinter on the 

front free end-paper.  Loosely inserted is a 

With Compliments slip 

from Harold Pinter and a 

signed picture postcard 

from Alan Wilkinson, 

dated 21st January, 

2004.  The card repro-

duces a watercolour of 

the interior of Brooks’ 

Club, by Thomas 

 Rowlandson.  It reads: 

“Thank you very much for 

sending me a copy of 

Harold’s Ten Early Poems, 

which I collected at 

Brooks’s on Monday.  

Harold signed it for me on 

Monday after we had 

both signed the last 30 

Harold Pinter, the Nobel Prize-winning playwright, 

actor and director, who died the day before Xmas 

2008, was a cricket obsessive and his Chairmanship 

of the Gaieties Cricket Club was an important part 

of his life.  "I tend to think that cricket is the greatest 

thing that God created on earth," Harold Pinter once 

said, "certainly greater than sex, although sex isn't 

too bad either." 

Cricket metaphors and references abound in his 

plays, notably in No Man’s Land, which was recently 

revived in the West End. In a play about memory, 

the four characters are named after famous cricket-

ers of the past - Hirst, Spooner, Briggs and Foster.  

Also, in two of his film screenplays - most notably 

The Go Between - Pinter included scenes of village 

cricket matches. 

Pinter possessed a full set of Wisdens and had a 

strong sense of the game’s literature.  As well as 

writing 29 plays, 21 film screenplays and directing 

27 theatre productions, he found time to contribute 

two very slight but delightful booklets to the game’s 

literature.  Both are hard to come by and are  

increasingly sought by the dedicated army of his 

admirers. 

copies of the special edition of The Catch.  

I’ve had to quietly exchange my normal 

signature, so as not to look like a foot note 

underneath Harold’s bolder and much larger 

signature.  I am so pleased that you enjoyed 

the party at Brooks’s.  (Did you see this  

Rowlandson w/c on a table at the far end of 

the room?)  I shall always associate the 

Great Subscription Room with the party and 

the wonderful reading of The Catch.  With 

best wishes, Alan Wilkinson.” £200 

226. The Catch.  A Correspondence 
Copy No. 22 (i.e. one of the first 50)  

beautifully bound in cloth/marbled paper 

boards.  Signed by both authors boldly on 

the title page.  Mint condition. (illustrated 

below)     

     £600 

The Gaieties in 1975.  Pinter seated second from left 

and Arthur Wellard seated far right. 
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227. MORAES, D  

Green is the Grass 
Bombay & Calcutta; Asia Publishing House, 

1951.  A very good copy in original dust 

jacket.  Dom Moraes (1938-2004) was a 

schoolboy prodigy who went on to achieve 

fame and recognition in the literary worlds 

of India and England.  Dom’s father, who 

was a writer and editor of The Times of  

India, took his young son all over Australia 

and SE Asia and instilled such a literary up-

bringing that, incredibly, he wrote Green is 

the Grass at the age of 13.  And it is not 

schoolboy stuff but highly regarded litera-

ture. Three years later, WH Auden read and 

liked his work, and, Stephen Spender - who 

first met him in Bombay - was publishing him 

in Encounter magazine.  At 18 he went up to 

Oxford to read English and his writing repu-

tation blossomed.  In later life he struggled 

with alcoholism and sadly died early from 

cancer having been a serious smoker. “Too 

much alcohol and too many women in his life 

were his undoing” wrote The Tribune.   He 

married three times, the last time to his child-

hood sweetheart and a former Miss India.  

This book is part poetry and part prose - 

one of the finest pieces of writing is the 

match report of the thrilling Bombay Test 

between India and West indies in Febru-

ary1949.  The book has always been hard 

to find yet it deserves a place in any library 

of cricket’s finer literature. £180 

DOM MORAES JOHN ARLOTT 

228. ARLOTT, J & AYRTON, M 

Clausentum.  Sonnets by John Arlott.  

Drawings by Michael Ayrton 
Cape, 1946.  Superb copy of the first  

edition in fine dust jacket.  This delightful 

book contains no cricket but was one of  

Arlott’s first published works.  It preserves the  

memory of a Roman house that had been 

inhabited for 2000 years up to 1939. By the 

time this book appeared in 1946 much of it 

had “gone in ruin and plunder”.  Beautifully 

written inscription by Arlott to Charles Duell, 

20/5/46.  Nice early signature.   £120 

229. ARLOTT, J 

Of Period and Place 
Cape, 1944.  Original cloth in fine original 

dust jacket.  Gerald Brodribb’s copy, with his 

bookplate.  Signed in full by Arlott on the title 

page and to the half title inscribed “G B with 

best wishes J A”.  An interesting association 

copy of a scarce book.  It was Arlott’s first 

solo book, produced in the darkest days of 

the war, before he had made his name.  It 

includes some good verse including two well-

known cricket poems, Cricket at Worcester, 

1938 and The Old Cricketer. £140 

230. ARLOTT, J 

Concerning Soccer 
Longmans, 1952.  Fine copy in fine dust 

jacket.  Bold and attractive inscription and 

signature by Arlott.  One of the more difficult 

Arlott titles to find.  £120 

231. HARRIOTT, J F X 

Farewell to True Bookshops (with an 

Introduction and Poem by John Arlott) 
Rocket Press, 1984. Wrappers, a fine copy. 

This is one of the scarce Large Paper  

versions, printed on Basingwerk cartridge 

paper.  Published three years prior to the 

smaller edition, this was limited to 250  

copies. Beautiful booklet about the tradi-

tional antiquarian bookseller, nicely illus-

trated by Pamela Franklin. Arlott contributes 

a charming introduction and one of his finest 

poems – A Secondhand Bookshop. £165 
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235. COWDEN CLARKE, Charles & Mary 

“Many Happy Returns of the Day!” 
Lockwood & Co, 1869.  New edition, with 

numerous additional engravings.  355pp, 

original cloth with ornate decoration, cricket 

on pp228 - 244, including several small 

engravings.  This was G B Buckley’s copy, 

with his cricket-themed bookplate, and, 

loosely inserted, a page of 

his hand-written notes on 

the back of an old enve-

lope.  Buckley, a respected 

historian of the early 

game, has noted some of 

the details in the book as 

they pertained to the Laws 

in force at the time of pub-

lication.  Of course, since 

this rare book was written 

by Charles Cowden 

Clarke, the co-writer of 

Nyren’s The Young Crick-

eter’s Tutor, it carries more weight than a 

normal mid-nineteenth century treatise. 

     £195 

236. O’NEILL, Joseph 

Netherland 
London; Fourth Estate, 2008.  DW, mint.  

Multi award-winning novel, listed for the 

Booker prize.  The story of a Dutch financial 

analyst who relocates to New York with his 

family just before the 9/11 attack on the 

World Trade Centre. He develops a friend-

ship with a Haitian would-be entrepreneur 

who has big plans to involve the U.S. in a 

worldwide cricket league. This is a scarce 

copy of the true First Edition, published  

several weeks before the American version.  

Signed by the author.    £75 

31  

232. CARDUS, Neville 

Autobiography 
Collins, 1947.  Original cloth, a fine copy.  

First Edition of Cardus’ classic autobiogra-

phy.  Nicely signed by the author. £70 

233. SPENCER, Thomas E 

“How McDougall Topped the Score” 
Sydney;  NSW Bookstall, 1908.  Original 

decorative wrappers, a good copy.  Book of 

verses that leads off with the title poem, a 

long narrative of a match at Piper’s Flat.  

Nice early item on Australian bush cricket.  

Padwick does not seem to acknowledge this 

early edition of a poem that has been often 

anthologised since.  £75 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

234. WOOD, J J (pseud. 

J Hickory Wood) 

Recitations Comic 

and Otherwise 
Bowden, 1898.  Origi-

nal cloth, hinge weak-

ened o/w good.  A 

scarce First edition.  

Collection of verses 

and prose, leading off 

with “The Cricket Club 

of Red Nose Flat - a 

Yarn of Ole Frisco”.  

         £75 

237. JAMES, C L R 

Beyond a Boundary 

Hutchinson, 1963.  A fine copy in fine,  

unclipped dust jacket.  The First Edition.  

Many would  

argue that this is 

the finest piece of 

writing ever on 

the game.  James’ 

reputation as a 

writer and politi-

cal activist has far 

transcended his 

cricket activities 

and this book has become a most sought-

after modern first edition.  In this pristine 

condition it must be a highly collectable item.  

     £175 

238. PINNELL, A 

Siegfried Sassoon 

A Celebration of a Cricketing Man 

MakingSpace, 1996.  DW, a very good 

copy.  Numbered limited edition of 500  

copies.  A cricketing anthology devoted to 

Sassoon’s life and works.  Contributions from 

Sassoon himself, Denis Silk, David Foot and 

Edmund Blunden.   £45 
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Overseas Cricket 

246. FILLMORE, S 

The Pleasure of the Game: the story of 

the Toronto Cricket, Skating and  

Curling Club: 1827-1977.  
Toronto, the Club, 1977. DW, very good. A 

large format book with many illustrations; 

the cricket section is almost a history of 

cricket in Canada and a good read, also 

very authoritative on curling.  £30 

247. WISTER, C K B 

The Merion Cricket Club 1865-1965 
Privately printed, 1965.  Original cloth, very 

good.  Fine history of the famous Merion 

Club in Philadelphia.  £85 

248. GERMANTOWN CRICKET CLUB 

One Hundred Years of the  

Germantown Cricket Club 
For the Club, 1954.  Original cloth, very 

good.   This historic Philadelphian club, 

played at Nicetown and later Manheim and 

were famous for the Wister family.  A high 

quality and scarce production.  £95 

SOUTH AFRICA 

AMERICA & CANADA 

239. LUCKIN, M W 

The History of South African Cricket.  

Including the full scores of all  

Important Matches since 1876 
Johannesburg;  Hortor, 1915.  A superb 

copy bound in full green morocco, raised 

bands to spine, top edge gilt, gilt edging to 

inner dentelles.  Inscribed “With the  

compliments of the Author” in Luckin’s hand.  

 Bookplate of J W Goldman.  

(illustrated right)   £225 

240. LUCKIN, M W 

South African Cricket 1919-1927 
Johannesburg;  for the author, 1927.   

Original cloth, a very good copy, slight  

fading to the covers, as usual.  Signed by the 

author:  “A P F Chapman Esq, with compli-

ments and best wishes from the author,  

Maurice Luckin, Xmas 1930”. £250 

241. SOUTH AFRICAN CRICKET ANNUAL 

A Complete Set 1951/52 to 2005 

Fifty-two issues each in original wrappers 

and in fine condition.  This is the definitive 

record of post-war South African cricket - the 

“Wisden” of South Africa, containing the full 

scores of all matches and a wealth of inter-

esting articles and illustrations.  Great  

opportunity to obtain the full run of this  

attractive publication, the later years being 

very high quality, full colour productions. 

    the set  £550 

242. McGLEW, J D (with Chesterfield, T) 

South Africa’s Cricket Captains from 

Melville to Wessels 
South Africa;  Southern Book Publishers, 

1994.  DW, very good.  Boldly inscribed to 

Hayward Kidson, the South African umpire, 

from Jackie McGlew.  £40 

243. LESTER, J A (Ed) 

A Century of Philadelphia Cricket 
Philadelphia;  Univ. of Pennsylvania Press, 

1951.  A very good copy in slightly chipped 

dust jacket.  Signed by 4 Greats of Philadel-

phian cricket – J A Lester, C C Morris, Percy 

Clark, W P O’Neil – all of whom contribute 

freely to the text of the book £155 

244. HALL, J E & McCULLOCH, R O 

Sixty Years of Canadian Cricket 
Toronto;  Bryant, 1895.  A good copy in 

original decorative cloth.  An imposing 

572pp history, with errata slip. 

(illustrated above right)  £275 

245. CHADWICK, H 

Chadwick’s American Cricket Manual 
New York;  de Witt, 1873.  Original  

decorative boards, a very good copy.   

Includes accounts of the International matches 

played in 1859, 1868 and 1872..  A very 

scarce item on early American cricket.  

(illustrated above centre)  £320 
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AUSTRALIA 

249. MELBOURNE CRICKET CLUB 

Annual report for the Season 1888-89 
Melbourne; for the club, 1889.  Bound in old 

cloth, with bookplate of Thomas Parkin and 

signed “Thomas Parkin, Menzies Hotel,  

Melbourne 1891.”  Parkin was an interesting 

character who played good class club cricket 

from 1859 to 1901.  He was a stalwart of 

the Hastings club and member of MCC,  

Incogniti etc.  He was a keen naturalist and 

went on a voyage around the world in 

1890/91 which included Melbourne as one 

of the stops.  Doubtless this is where he  

acquired this book.  His name and bookplate 

crop up in a variety of rare books on the 

game.    £175 

250. HUTCHEON, EH 

A History of Queensland Cricket 
Brisbane;  for the Queensland CA,1946.  

Original cloth, a fine copy.   £105 

251. IRONSIDE, F J 

World of Cricket.  50 Years of Cricket.  

England v Australia.   

Colony v Colony.  1856 to 1895 
Sydney; Dymock, 1895.  Rebound in cloth 

with original wrappers preserved but front 

wrapper very worn.  This is styled “Third 

Edition” but Padwick only records this one 

edition.    £85 

252. TURNER, C T B 

The Quest for Bowlers 

Illustrated from photographs showing 

the author’s methods 
Sydney; Cornstalk, 1926.  Original cloth in 

slightly chipped dust jacket.  Written by “The 

Terror” of nineteenth century Australian 

cricket after the unsuccessful 1926 tour to 

England.  Scarce in the dust jacket.  £65 

253. CLARKE, A E 

East Melbourne Cricket Club:  

its history 1860-1910 
Melbourne;  Robertson, 1910.  Original 

cloth, a fine copy of a scarce book.  £130 

254. LONGDEN, James & William 

Cricket and Classics. The Short Life of 

Gervys Hazlitt (1888-1915) 
Melbourne, 2008.  Limited Edition of 120 

copies of which 100 are for sale. Signed by 

both authors.  Stiffened wrappers, 92pp.   

This new book chronicles the life of a cricket 

prodigy who due to a debilitating heart 

problem was not to realise the full extent of 

his capabilities.  He made his debut for  

Victoria at seventeen and for Australia at 

nineteen and was a pioneer of the art of 

swing and cut bowling.  Included in the 1912 

team to England after the withdrawal of 

"The Big Six", he distinguished himself in the  

Triangular Test series including a brilliant  

7-25 against England at the Oval.  Sadly, 

he died at the age of 27.  This well  

researched account of Hazlitt's short life is 

told by two of his descendents who have had 

access to family records and photographs. 

     £45 

255. KETTLE, P 

Trustworthy Ally at the Front Line  
Melbourne;  for the author, 2009.  A4 size, 

stiffened wrappers, 192pp plus 42pp of 

appendices, copious illustrations.  Only  

available in a Limited Edition of 120 copies, 

of which 100 are for sale.  Signed and  

numbered by the author. 

Eddie Dawson (1904-1979) attended Cam-

bridge University where he gained a blue in 

all four years, and played for Leicestershire 

between 1922 and 1934, being captain for 

four of those seasons.  He went on MCC tours 

to South Africa in 1927/28 and Australia in 

1929/30, as well as minor tours with Sir 

Julien Cahn's XI and H M Martineau's XI.  He 

played five Test Matches for England.   

Dawson's cricket career is dealt with in detail 

and illustrated with some unusual and  

interesting photographs.  In addition,  

Dawson's family life - he was a bastion of 

the "Landed Gentry" - is fascinating.   The 

author's wife is a descendent and has had 

unique access to the family archives.    £55 

NEW BOOKS FROM AUSTRALIA 256. MALLETT, A A 

Scarlet.  Clarrie Grimmett, Test  

Cricketer 
NSW;  Cricket Publ Co, 2009.  Attractively 

bound Limited Edition of only 48 copies each 

signed by 7 - Shane Warne, Arthur Morris, 

Ashley Mallett, Ian Healy, Richie Benaud, V C 

Grimmett (Clarrie's son), D D Beard 

(Grimmett's doctor who also played against 

him).  Full length biography, 271pp.  An 

excellent account of the famous Australian 

leg-spinner.  Each book includes a DVD of 

Grimmett's home movies of the 1930 and 

1934 tours to England.  These contain fasci-

nating archive footage of the Australian and 

English players during both series in surpris-

ingly high quality and with a commentary by 

David Frith .   £220 

257. CARDWELL, R  

The Pupil Meets the Master 
NSW;  Cricket Publishing Company, 2008.  

Limited Edition of only 50 copies, signed and 

numbered, of which the first 10 have been 

specially bound  in half leather with marbled 

boards and end-papers.  This copy is one of 

the 10.  This short book tells the story of 

MCC’s fixture against Wellington on the 

1958/59 tour when Spiro Zavos, a young 

cricketer of Greek descent, was confronted 

by the fearsome partnership of Freddie 

Trueman and Frank Tyson. £100 

258. HAIGH, G & FRITH, D 

Inside Story. Unlocking Australian 

Cricket's Archives  
This is the story of the Australian Cricket 

Board, formed in 1905, told by two of the 

finest cricket writers and historians of the 

post-war era.  The Board has opened its 

archives to the authors and the result is a 

breathtaking account of Australian cricket 

history from the inside - the 1911-14 player 

revolt, Bodyline, Packer, rebel tours - it's all 

here.  The book is in a sumptuous 368pp, 

large format with copious full-colour photog-

raphy.  Hardback with dust jacket.  A very 

high quality production - recommended.  

     £60 
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NEW ZEALAND 

259. REESE, T W 

New Zealand Cricket Volume One 

1841-1914 
Christchurch;  Simpson & Williams, 1927.  

Original cloth, good.  Signed:  “With the 

Compliments of T W Reese, Christchurch, 

March 11, 1946”   £250 

260. REESE, T W 

New Zealand Cricket Volume Two 

1914-1933 
Auckland;  Whitcombe & Tombs, 1936.  A 

fine copy in fine dust jacket..   £95 

Together, these two substantial volumes form the 

cornerstone of any study of New Zealand cricket. 

OTHER COUNTRIES 

261. BRAIMBRIDGE, C V & DOWNING, K F  

Kenya Cricket Records 1948 
Nairobi; for the Kenya Kongonis CC, 1948.  

Original wrappers, very good.  A scarce 

little item.     £65 

262. SNOW, P A 

Cricket in the Fiji Islands 
Chrsitchurch; Whitcombe & Tombs, 1949.  A 

fine copy in original dust jacket.  Substantial 

volume, 250pp, which forms the definitive 

history.  Produced in a limited print run of 

only 500 copies which quickly sold out at the 

time of publication and is now hard to find in 

good condition.  All proceeds went to the 

Fijian Cricket Association.  Philip Snow’s two 

brothers also produced successful books in 

1949 - Eric publishing the History of Leices-

tershire Cricket and Charles Time of Hope.  A 

talented family.   £110 

263. DONNELLY, T A 

Fiji Cricket 1950-1974 
Suva;  for the author, 1974.  Original stiff 

wrappers, a fine copy.  Snow’s book brought 

up-to-date for the Centenary of Fijian 

cricket.  Scarce.   £75 
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264. QUEEN’S PARK C.C., TRINIDAD 

Diamond Jubilee 1896-1956.  

 “The Oval is Sixty” 
Trinidad;  for the Club, 1956.  Original stiff 

wrappers, a very good copy.  Substantial 

volume with good, in-depth history of the 

Club starting with the visit of Lord Hawke’s 

Team.  Essentially this is a history of Trinidad 

cricket over the period and is well worth 

having.  A previous owner has made light 

pencilled annotations that only add to the 

value - he has filled in gaps, identified  

pseudonyms etc.   £110 

265. THE INDIAN CRICKET FIELD ANNUAL 

Edited by Dickie Rutnagur 
Bombay, for the Editor.  Original stiffened 

wrappers.  Very good copies from the  

library of Anthony Woodhouse, with his 

bookplate.  Issues available are:  1959/60, 

1960/61, 1962/63 and 1963/64. 

     £20  ea 

266. ROY, S K 

Australian Cricket Tours to India 
Calcutta;  Illustrated News, 1947.  Original 

boards, a fine copy of a very scarce item. 

     £75   

267. BUENOS AIRES CRICKET CLUB 

Report and Accounts for 1922/23, 

1923/24, 1924/25 
For the Club.  Original wrappers, good.  

Essentially a Yearbook for the Club, any 

copies of these reports can be considered 

rare.  Padwick is sketchy about the years of 

publication and the holdings at Lord’s are 

incomplete.   £55 ea 

268. INDIAN CRICKET 

Edited by S K Gurunathan (to 1965) 

and P N Sundaresan 
Madras;  Kasturi & Sons.  Original stiffened 

wrappers.  This is the definitive Indian cricket 

annual for the period.  The following very 

good copies are available: 

1946/47, 1950/51, 1951/52, 1953/54, 

1954/55, 1955/56, 1957/58, 1960/61, 

1962 - 1968, 1970 - 1979. £20 ea 

269. THE CRICKINIA INDIAN CRICKETERS’ 

ANNUAL;  Edited by Muni Lal 
This rare war-time annual only existed for 6 

issues.  We currently hold issues for 

1939/40 (spine weak), 1940/41 (very 

good) and 1942/43 (taped spine, o/w 

good).  Original wrappers. £160 ea 
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A Selection of Outstanding Books  

270. BRADMAN, Don 

The Bradman Albums.  Selections from  

Sir Donald Bradman’s official collection 

Volume 1: 1925-1934, Volume 2: 1935-1949 

 

Chatswood (NSW);  Rigby, 1987.  800pp, illus,  

facsims, scores, index.  Deluxe Limited Edition of 500 

copies, each signed by Sir Donald Bradman.  In two 

volumes, handsomely bound in full calf and housed in a 

common slip case decorated with the 1928/29 and 

1948 Australian blazer badges, specially woven for 

this production..  This is a mint copy of the collection. 

 

The two volumes give a detailed and profusely illus-

trated account of Bradman’s great career.  Valuable 

for its liberal use of contemporary accounts from news-

papers, not easily sourced otherwise.  A highly collect-

able tribute to the great man. 

 

This Limited Edition sold out quickly on publication and 

only ~40 copies were sold in the UK.  It has remained 

a prized item.    £800 
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271. GRACE, W G 

Cricket 
Bristol, Arrowsmith, 1891.  viii, 489pp, 44 full-page illustrations and portrait 

frontispiece (all mounted on India paper), ports, scores, stats.  The Large Paper 

edition, limited to 652 copies and 10 Presentation copies, each signed by W G.  

This copy is in its original state - quarter black leather, raised bands, gilt  

decoration and signature to front boards, top edge gilt, others uncut.  A very 

good copy with some wear to the extremities of the leather which usually  

deteriorates badly.  Rare to find a good un-restored copy.  With the attractive 

period bookplate of the original subscriber (Number 623) James Robertson.  

Robertson made his first-class debut for an England Eleven in 1877 and went on 

to play over 100 games for Middlesex between 1878 and 1891.  He repre-

sented Scotland and the Gentlemen against the Players.  In 1878 he took three 

wickets in four balls against the Australians. He was known as “Jumping Jimmy” 

due to the jump he made in his bowling run-up. He appears in the book’s  

Subscriber’s List as J Robertson but he changed his name to Robertson-Walker 

on inheriting the family estates in 1893 and it is in this form on the bookplate.

         £975 

272. TAYLER, Albert Chevallier 

The Empire’s Cricketers:  famous players in their characteristic 

attitudes executed n crayon from drawings by Chevallier Tayler;  

biographies by G W Beldam 
Fine Art Society, 1905.  97pp, illus.  Padwick 6997.  Originally issued in 

weekly parts, this is the deluxe edition bound in its original red cloth.  This 

sumptuous volume contains the full series of 48 coloured original litho-

graphs by Tayler which are so popular as individual prints.  The text by 

Beldam - a close friend of Tayler’s - adds to the interest.  All the top  

players of the Golden Age are depicted including W G Grace, MacLaren, 

Fry, Ranji, Trumper and Jessop.  

 

Chevallier Tayler (1862-1925) was an important English artist and  

member of the famed Newlyn School.  He worked with, amongst others,  

H S Tuke who also had a strong cricket connection.  In 1906 he painted a 

famous picture of a cricket match in progress, Kent v Lancashire at Canter-

bury, which was commissioned by Kent C C C.  In June 2006, exactly 100 

years after its commission, the county sold the painting at auction for 

£680,000, then a record price for a cricket painting. It is currently on loan 

to MCC and takes pride of place in the Long Room at lord’s.  

         £2500 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kent_County_Cricket_Club
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Lancashire_County_Cricket_Club
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273. WARNER, P F (Ed) 

Imperial Cricket 
London & Counties Press Association, 1912.  

xxi, 503pp, illus, ports, scores.  83 plates, 

including 6 photogravure and 3 coloured.  

Original full vellum, gilt decorations, all 

edges gilt.  Covers somewhat soiled but still 

a good copy.  Limited Deluxe Edition of 100 

copies, signed by the author.  This is a sumptu-

ous volume, much of from the pen of F S 

Ashley-Cooper.  A keystone of any serious 

collection.  (illustrated near right)  

     £625 

274. BENTLEY, Henry 
A Correct Account of all the cricket matches 

which have been played by the Mary-le-

bone club, and all other principal matches, 

from the year 1786 to 1822 inclusive. 

Printed by T Traveller, 1823.  374pp, scores. 

A fine copy, suitably preserved in an ancient 

binding of half tan calf, hand-made marbled 

boards and red leather label to spine.  

Highly collectable.   (illustrated below left)

     £1350 

275. NYREN, John 

The Young Cricketer’s Tutor; com-

prising full directions for playing 

the elegant and manly game of 

cricket...to which is added “The 

Cricketers of my Time”, or, recol-

lections of the most famous old 

players … the whole collected and 

edited by Charles Cowden Clarke 
Effingham Wilson, 1833.  Original cloth, 

some wear but retaining original paper 

label to front board.  Inscribed by the 

original owner “H Berry, Hatfield Heath, 

1833”.  Binding loose but overall a 

good copy in un-touched state.  

(illustrated left)       £650 

276. DAFT, Richard 

Kings of Cricket:  reminiscences and 

anecdotes with hints on the game 
Tillotson, 1983.  274pp.  Subscriber’s Large 

Paper Edition.  Fine quarto volume, half 

leather with pictorial gilt/cloth, top edge 

gilt.  The leather usually deteriorates but this 

is a good copy in its original state with only 

minimal rubbing and flaking at the extremi-

ties.  Padwick states the edition was limited 

to 150 copies but higher numbers have been 

reported.  Many copies are not signed but 

this volume contains the scarce original  

signature of Richard Daft and the limitation 

number 89.  An important source book in any 

state but especially desirable in un-restored 

and signed form. (illustrated above right) 

     £395 
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277. COLMAN, Sir Jeremiah 

The Noble Game of Cricket;  illustrated and described 

from pictures, drawings and prints in the collection of Sir 

Jeremiah Colman, Bt., at Gatton Park, Surrey;  with an 

introduction by Clifford Bax 
Batsford, 1941.  viii, 434pp, 104 plates of which 33 are in colour.  

Limited Edition of 150 copies.  This is a superb copy in the original 

linen cloth, top edge gilt and with a very well preserved and rare 

dust jacket.  Rowland Bowen wrote: “It is the cricketana collector’s 

book par excellence:  magnificent in appearance and in content, 

limited in edition and certain to command a high price, certain also 

to increase in value as the years roll by.  Happy those who were able 

to obtain it when it first appeared in the depth of the last war - our 

own copy was lost through enemy action before it ever reached us . . 

Delight in it as quite easily the most marvellous book on the game 

that has ever been produced, or perhaps, ever will be.”  

Recent research has shown that as many as half of the pictures in 

Colman’s collection were forgeries - “produced to order” to de-

ceive a wealthy man.  On Colman’s death they were left to MCC 

and hung in the Long Room until “discovered” by Robin Simon, the 

art historian, in the1980s.  If anything, this makes the book even 

more fascinating. (Colman and the book illustrated right)  

        £2000 

278. RANJITSINHJI, K S 

The Jubilee Book of Cricket 
Blackwood, 1897.  Original cream cloth, top edge gilt, other 

edges uncut.  Printed on hand-made paper, a very good copy.   

Limited Large Paper Edition with extra plates, 474pp.   

Limited to 350 numbered copies, signed by Ranjitsinhji.  This copy is 

Number 61 and contains the contemporary old armorial book-

plate of Henry Arthur Blyth who was an owner of Gilbeys wine 

merchants, horse-racing enthusuast and a member of the aristoc-

racy.  He must have possessed a fine library as his bookplate is 

found in many collectable volumes.  (illustrated left)  

        £500 
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279. LILLYWHITE, John (Publisher) 

Cricketer’s Companion (the “Green Lillywhite”).  A Complete Set 1865-1885 
21 volumes rebound into four.  Superb full calf with raised bands, leather labels and gilt cricket deco-

ration to spines.  Many of the original wrappers are preserved and the set is beautifully presented.  

Although this Annual was not able to outlive Wisden, in those years it probably contained far more 

useful and interesting information.  The first issue for 1865 is extremely scarce and is rarely found 

outside complete sets.  Generally harder to find than the “Red Lilly” and certainly much more difficult 

to acquire in good condition.  This is a rare opportunity to find such a set.  (illustrated right)    £3200 

280. HAYGARTH, A 

Cricket Scores and Biographies 
Volumes I - IV are bound in original half dark blue calf with mar-

bled sides, raised bands, leather label,  marbled end-papers and 

edges.  Other copies have been seen in this binding, including the 

set in W G Grace’s own library, and it was presumably a deluxe 

variant available near the time of publication.  The leather backs 

are rubbed and worn but the books remain solid and clean.  Vol-

umes V - XV are bound in the publisher’s original red cloth/gilt, re-

backed expertly where necessary and with a highly attractive 

finish.  (illustrated right)     £2400 

281. CARDUS, N & ARLOTT, J 

The Noblest Game 

A Book of Fine Cricket Prints 
Harrap, 1969.  Folio, 30pp.  Frontispiece and 64 full 

page plates, 48 in colour.  Original quarter morocco 

leather, top edge gilt.  Limited Edition of 100 copies, 

signed by the authors.  A worthy companion to Jeremiah 

Colman’s The Noble Game of Cricket, this volume  

contains superb reproductions of all the classic images 

of 18th and 19th century cricket.  The size of the book 

is imposing, as is the quality of the paper.  It was an 

expensive production at the time - 15 guineas for the 

Limited Edition.  It has always been very hard to locate 

a copy and as a result it has steadily appreciated in 

value.  One of the classics of collecting - rare,  

beautiful, imposing on the shelf and with fascinating 

content.  (illustrated left)          £750 
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Wisden Cricketer’s Almanack 
ORIGINAL PUBLISHER’S HARDBACKS 

1900 Original publisher’s hardback.  A good 

copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents all 

good.  Slight wear to corners of the boards and 

top/bottom of spine.  Some gatherings slightly 

loose     £4900 

1901 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt slightly faded, spine cloth 

slightly darkened.  Boards, hinges and contents all 

very good. Small stamp on end-papers – “Sydney 

H Pardon Memorial Library –Press Club”         

     £2200 

1902 Original publisher’s hardback.  A fine 

copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents all 

fine.     £2600 

1903 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, and contents all 

very good.  Hinges expertly repaired £2500 

1904 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt slightly faded.  Boards, 

hinges and contents all very good.  Slight wear to 

corners and top/bottom of spine £2100 

1905 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.  Near fine  £2200 

1906 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.  Near fine  £1900 

1908 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.    £1500 

1909 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.  Some staining to front board 

     £1200 

1910 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.    £1500 

1911 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.  Slight wear to corners of the 

boards and top/bottom of spine £1200 

1913 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.    £1200 

1914 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.    £1200 

1915 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.  Stain to spine – would respond to 

cleaning    £1000 

1916 Original publisher’s hardback.  A good 

copy.  Gilt to spine and front board faded as 

usual. Hinges and contents all very good.  Ex-

Lancing College with remains of library sticker to 

rear paste-down, could be removed.  Small library 

stamp to ffep.  Otherwise a good clean copy. 

     £8000 

1917 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

very good.  A very sharp, bright copy £5000 

1919 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.  Slight wrinkling to spine and small 

stain     £6000 

1920 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.  Very unobtrusive stamp of the 

NSW Cricket Association to end-paper and title 

page.  Slight stain to spine.  £1850 

1921 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.  Slight stain to spine £1400 

1922 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.  Near fine  £1400 

 



WISDEN CRICKETER’S ALMANACK 

 41 41  

1923 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.  Unobtrusive stamp of the NSW 

Cricket Assoc. to end-papers.  £900 

1924 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.    £950 

1925 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.  Near fine  £1050 

1926 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.    £950 

1927 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.  Marks to fore-edge £800 

1928 Original publisher’s hardback.  A fine 

copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents all 

fine.     £1050 

1929 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.  Some spine wrinkling but o/w a 

very sharp copy   £1050 

1930 Original publisher’s hardback.  A fine 

copy.       £1050 

1931 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.    £825 

1932 Original publisher’s hardback.  A fine 

copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents all 

fine.     £900 

1933 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.    £825 

1934 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Gilt to front and spine faded. Boards, 

hinges and contents all good.  Unobtrusive stamp 

of the NSW Cricket Assoc. to end-papers and title 

page     £950 

1936 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt very slightly fading.  

Boards, hinges and contents all very good. 

     £850 

1937 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.  Slight wrinkling to spine and book 

slightly cocked    £800 

1938 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.    £800 

1939 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Gilt to front board and spine faded.  

Boards, hinges and contents all good. £800 

1940 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Gilt to front board and spine faded.  

Boards, hinges and contents all good.  Slight marks 

to rear board.  Very unobtrusive stamp of the 

NSW Cricket Association to end-paper and title 

page     £1200 

1941 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt dulled.  Boards, hinges and 

contents all very good. Nice sharp copy 

     £1650 

1942 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt faded. Boards, hinges and 

contents all very good.    £1450 

1943 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt fading.  Boards, hinges and 

contents all very good.   £500 

1944 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt fading.  Boards, hinges and 

contents all very good.  Slight crease to front 

board     £500 

1945 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt fading.  Boards, hinges and 

contents all very good.   £475 

1946 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt fading slightly.  Boards, 

hinges and contents all very good.  A nice sharp, 

tight copy    £200 

1947 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good.    £140 

1948 Original publisher’s hardback.  A very 

good copy.  Spine gilt, boards, hinges and contents 

all very good    £160 
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1949 A very good copy.    £70 

1950 - 1958 Very good copies £50 ea 

1961 A very good copy  £60 

1962 A very good copy  £60 

1963 A good copy, spine creased  £50 

1964 A very good copy  £50 

1965 No DW, very good copy £20 

1966 DW, a very good copy  £60 

1967 DW, a very good copy  £60 

1968 DW, a very good copy  £60 

1969 DW, a very good copy  £60 

1970 DW, a very good copy  £60 

1971 DW, a very good copy  £70 

1972 OrigDW, a fine copy  £60 

1973 DW, a fine copy  £50 

1974 DW, a fine copy  £50 

1975 DW, a fine copy  £50 

1976 DW, a very good copy  £30 

1977 DW, a fine copy  £30 

1978 DW, a fine copy  £25 

1979 DW, a fine copy  £20 

1980 DW, a fine copy  £15 

1981 DW, a fine copy  £15 

1982 DW, a fine copy  £15 

1983 DW, a fine copy  £15 

1984 DW, a fine copy  £15 

1985 DW, a fine copy  £15 

1986 DW, a fine copy  £15 

1987 DW, a fine copy  £15 

1988 to 2008 DW, fine copies £15 ea 

1895 A good copy with facsimile spine   £450 

1911 A good copy with facsimile spine   £175 

1918 A very good copy with spine missing 2 cm 

 at top    £395 

1922 A very good copy, spine intact £175 

1938 A very good copy, covers slightly worn but 

 good and tight and spine lettering clear, 

 most of bat bookmark retained    £140 

1939 A fine copy   £180 

1940 A very good copy  £225 

1942 A very good copy  £300 

1943 A fine copy, spine and colour excellent.  

 “Sports Editor” written unobtrusively to 

 front cover   £175 

1944 A very good copy  £180 

1946 A very good copy  £120 

1947 A very good copy  £80 

1948 A very good copy  £90 

1949 A very good copy  £35 

1950 A very good copy  £30 

1951 A very good copy  £20 

This catalogue only includes  

original hardback and softback 

Wisdens.  We also stock many  

copies that have been rebound and 

facsimile copies.  For details please 

enquire or notify us of your Wants 

The following copies are all  

Original Publisher’s Hardbacks 

The following copies are all  

in original paper covers or limp cloth 

LIMITED EDITION 

1995-2009 Copy No. 30 for each year 

published.  The Edition was limited to 100 

copies in 1995 and 150 copies subsequently.  

Purchase of this set also gives the buyer the 

rights to buy the same number copy direct 

from Wisden for all future years as they are 

published.  The change of limitation after the 

first year now means it is virtually impossible 

to build a set of these sumptuous volumes 

except by buying or inheriting an existing set 

and the ongoing rights.  There are 50 collec-

tors out there who will never be able to add 

the 1995 copy to the subsequent run.

(illustrated above)   £4500 


